CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9396-W
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9360-W

San Diego, CA 92101

Schedule No. CA-LIRA Sheet 1
California American Water
LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water furnished on a metered basis.
TERRITORY
All territories served by California American Water Company
RATES:

Northern Division:

Sacramento District
RATES
Quantity Rates:

Base Rate
Residential Customers: Per 100 gal (CGL) ()
FOr the first 74.8 CGL ..uvvivieiii it $0.3133
FOr NEXE 74.8 CGL...uuiiriiiiiee ettt $0.4200
For all water delivered over 149.6 CGL ..o, $0.8217 0]
Service Charge: General Metered

Per Meter

Per Month
FOr 5/8 X 3/4-INCh MEter. . ....conie e $11.80 0]
FOr 3/4-INCh Meter......coeiii e, $17.70
For 1-inCh meter... ..o $29.50
For 1-1/2-inCh meter..........oouiiii e $59.00
For 2-inCh meter.... ..o $94.40
For 3-inCh meter......c.ooeiii e $177.00
Ford-inchmeter. ..o $295.00
For 6-inCh meter........coooviii e $590.00
For 8-inCh meter........oooviinii e $944.00
For 10-inCh meter........ooeiii e, $1,357.00
FOr 12-INCh MEEr ... e, $2,537.00 0]

Larkfield District
Quantity Rates: Base Rate
Per 100 gal (CGL)
FOr the firSt 52.4 CGL .ooooeeeee e $0.7119 0]
FOr the NeXt 52.4 CGL..c.uuueiiiiiiiieeeee e $0.7696
FOr the Next 139.4 CGL..uuuciii i $1.3685
For all water delivered over 243.9 CGL ......ccoovveeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeees $1.7798 0]
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9431-W
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9425-W

San Diego, CA 92101

Schedule No. CA-LIRA Sheet 2
California American Water
LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

RATES:

Larkfield District (Continued):
Service Charge: General Metered

Per Meter
Per Month
For 5/8 X 3/4-iInCh meter.......cooviviiiiii e, $14.13
For 3/4-iInCh meter. ... ..o $21.19
For 1-inCh meter. ..., $35.32
For 1-1/2-inch meter........c.oiiiiii e, $70.64
For 2-inchmeter..... ..o, $113.02
For 3-inChmeter.........coiiiiie e, $211.92
FOr 4-inCh meter. ..o, $353.20
FOr 6-iNnCh meter........c..oviiii i, $706.40
FOr 8-iNnChmeter........c.oviiii i, $1,130.24
Central Division:
Monterey County District
Service Charge: General Metered
Residential Customers: Base Rate
Per 100 gal (CGL)
FOr the first 29.9 CGL... .. vv v oo $0.7055 0
Forthe next 29.9 CGL.......civiiiii e $1.0582
Forthe next 44.9 CGL.......ccoiiiiii e $2.4692
Forthe next 67.3 CGL.......couiiiie e $4.5856
For all water over 172.0 CGL.........ccoviiiiiiiiiie e $8.0625 0
Service Charge: General Metered
Per Meter
Per Month
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $16.98 ()
For 3/4-inch meter $29.73
For 1-inch meter $59.40
For 1-1/2-inch meter $186.23
For 2-inch meter $317.84
For 3-inch meter $595.95
For 4-inch meter $1,042.92
For 6-inch meter $2,234.82
For 8-inch meter $3,575.71 V)
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9418-W
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9380-W
San Diego, CA 92101
Schedule No. CA-LIRA Sheet 3
California American Water
LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
RATES:
Central Division:
Quantity Rates:
CEN — SAT -- AMBLER PARK, TORO, RALPH LANE, GARRAPATA (M
Residential Customers: Base Rate
Per 100 gal (CGL) 0]
Forthe first 59.8 CGL......oieiiieie e $0.5177
Forthe Nnext 74.8 CGL... ..o $0.8629
Forthe next 650.8 CGL......ooeiiriie e $1.2943
For all water over 785.4 CGL.......coviiiiii i $1.8875
Service Charge: General Metered
Per Meter Per Month
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $11.18
For 3/4-inch meter $16.77
For 1-inch meter $27.94
For 1-1/2-inch meter $55.88
For 2-inch meter $89.41
For 3-inch meter $167.64
For 4-inch meter $279.40
For 6-inch meter $558.80
For 8-inch meter $894.08
(M
Southern Division:
Ventura
Base Rate
Residential Customers Per 100 gal (CGL)
Forthe first 89.7 CGL......oovoeieei e $0.4215
Forthe next 89.7 CGL......ccouvieieie il $0.5404
Forthe next 269.2 CGL.......coveeiiiiiiiiiaiae, $0.8984
For all water delivered over 448.4 CGL................... $1.3239
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9404-W
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9381-W

655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410
San Diego, CA 92101

Schedule No. CA-LIRA Sheet 4
California American Water
LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
ATES:
Ventura (Continued):
Service Charge: General Metered
Per Meter
Per Month
For5/8 x 3/4-inch meter..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie, $6.98
For 3/4-inch meter........covvieiii e $10.48
For 1-inCh meter.......ooivii e $17.46
For 1-1/2-inch meter.......coooviniiiiie e $34.92
For 2-inchmeter.......ccooviieiii e, $55.87
For 3-inCh meter.......coovei e, $104.76
For4-inCh meter.......cooveeoee e, $174.60
For 6-inCh Meter.......ooveie e, $349.20
For 8-inCh meter.......cooveioi e, $558.72
For 10-inch meter.........ooooiei e $803.16
Los Angeles
Baldwin Hills Service Area
Baldwin Hills Service Area: Base Rate
Residential Customers: Per 100 gal (CGL) |
For the first 82.2 CGL $0.3924 (0
For the next 52.3 CGL $0.4905 ‘
For the next 164.5 CGL $0.7955 0\
For all water delivered over 299.2 CGL $1.1066
Duarte Service Area
Residential Customers: Base Rate
Per 100 gal (CGL) |
For the first 82.2 CGL $0.3074 ()
For the next 89.7 CGL $0.3939
For the next 1,0995.5 CGL $0.5956 |
For all water delivered over 1,271.6 CGL $0.9102 ()
San Marino
Residential Customers: Base Rate
Per 100 gal (CGL) 0
For the first 97.2 CGL $0.2816
For the next 112.2 CGL $0.3927
For the next 351.5 CGL $0.7208
For all water delivered over 561.0 CGL $0.9467 0)
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9405-W
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9387-W

San Diego, CA 92101

Schedule No. CA-LIRA Sheet 5
California American Water
LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

RATES:
Southern Division:

Service Charge: General Metered

Per Meter
Per Month
FOr 5/8 X 3/4-INCh MEteI......cieiiii e, $8.42 ()
FOr 3/4-INCh MEtEI. ... e $12.64
FOr 1-iNCh Meter. ... e $21.06
FOr 1-1/2-iNCh Meter. ... ..oviiieii e $42.12
FOr 2-inCh MEter ... $67.39
FOr 3-iNCh MeEter. ... $126.36
FOr 4-iNCh MEtEr. ... e, $210.60
FOr 6-INCh MEter.. . $421.20
FOr 8-INCh MEter.. .o e e $673.92
FOr 10-iNCh Meter.. ... $968.76 ()
San Diego
Quantity Rates:
Base Rate
Residential Customers Per 100 gal (CGL)
Forthe first 59.8 CGL.......ccovviiiiiiiie e $0.7555
Forthe next 52.4 CGL........coiiiiiiiiiiii e, $0.8489
Forthe next 1122 CGL.......ooiiiii e $1.2500
For all water delivered over 224.4 CGL....................... $1.6787
Service Charge: General Metered
Per Meter
Per Month
For 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiie e, $5.57
For 3/4-inchmeter........coooviiiii e, $8.35
For 1-inch meter.......ooooviiii e $13.92
For 1-1/2-inchmeter.........coooioiiii i $27.84
For 2-inchmeter........ccoooiiiii e $44.54
For3-inchmeter........ccoooiiii e, $83.52
For4d-inchmeter........ccoooviiiii e, $139.20
For 6-inch meter........cooviiii e, $278.40
For 8-inchmeter........ccoooviiii e, $445.44
For 10-inch meter........coiiiii e, $640.32
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Effective June 1, 2020 Pending CPUC approval

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. XXXX-W
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9127-W

San Diego, CA 92101

Schedule No. CA-LIRA Sheet 6
California American Water
LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LOW INCOME

General Items:

1. Low Income Ratepayer Assistance Program (LIRA): As reflected in this tariff, qualifying
customers receive a surcredit, as noted above, per month per qualifying residential customer.
Customers must apply with the Company for acceptance into the low-income program.
Qualification criteria are outlined below. This program is also known as the H20 Help to Others
Program. Effective June 1, 2020 to May 31. 2021. ©

a. LIRA Household: A LIRA Household is a household where the total gross income from
all sources, including total income from all persons living full-time in the household, is
less than shown on the table below based on the number of persons in the household.
Total gross income shall include both taxable and non-taxable income. Persons who are
claimed as a dependent on another person’s income tax return are not eligible for this
program. The California American Water bill must be in the customer’s name.

CARE & Energy Savings Assistance ©)
Program (LIRA program)

1-2 $34,480

3 $43,440
$52,400
$61,360
$70,320
$79,280
8 $88,240

Each Additional person $8,960

Household Size

~N|o (o b~

©

(Continued)
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Original C.P.U.C. SHEET NO. 7724-W
1033 B Avenue, Suite 200
CORONADO, CA 92118 CANCELLING C.P.U.C. SHEET NO. NEW

-

Schedule No. CA-LIRA (Continued)
California American Water
SUPPLEMENT LOW INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLIACABLE TO LOW INCOME

General ltems: (LX(T)

1. Low Income Ratepayer Assistance Program (LIRA) (Continued):

b. Application and Eligibility Declaration: An application and eligibility declaration on a form
authorized by the Commission is required for each request for service under this schedule.
Renewal of a customer's eligibility declaration will be required every two years and may be
required on an annual basis. Customers are only eligible to receive service under this rate
schedule at one residential location at any one time, and the rate applies only to the
customer’'s permanent primary residence. This schedule is not applicable where, in the
opinion of the Company, either the accommodation or the occupancy is transitory.
Customers may self-certify and may be requested to present documentation verifying
participation in a low income assistance program.

c. Commencement of Rate: Eligible customers shall be billed on this schedule commencing
no later than one billing period after receipt and approval of the customer’s application by
the Company.

d. Verification: Information provided by the applicant is subject to verification by the
Company. Refusal or failure of a customer to provide documentation of eligibility acceptable
to the Company, upon the request of the Company, shall result in removal from this rate
schedule.

e. Notice from Customer: It is the customer’s responsibility to notify the Company if there is a
change in the customer’s eligibility status. Notification should be made within 30 days of the
customer’s change in eligibility.

f. Customers may be re-billed for periods of ineligibility under the applicable rate schedule.

(Continued)
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Original C.P.U.C. SHEET NO. 7725-W

1033 B Avenue, Suite 200
CORONADO, CA 92118 CANCELLING C.P.U.C. SHEET NO. NEW

-

Schedule No. CA-LIRA (Continued)
California American Water
SUPPLEMENT Low INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LOW INCOME (Continued):

(LT)
General Items:

2. Low Income Ratepayer Assistance Program (LIRA) for Migrant Farm Worker Housing Centers
(MFHC): Consistent with Assembly Bill (AB) 868, signed on September 21, 2004, and with California
Public Utilities Commission Decision No. 08-03-022, the low-income discount shall be offered to non-
profit farm worker housing centers, including those not managed by the Office of Migrant Services
(OMS). Qualifying facilities receive a surcredit equal to the applicable Low Income monthly discount
in the service area per qualifying housing unit. Customers must apply with the Company for
acceptance into the low income program. Qualification criteria are outlined below. This program is
also known as the H20 Help to Others Program.

a. LIRA for MFWHC: An MFWHC applying for acceptance into the program must meet the
requirements listed below;

1. The facility must provide pursuant to section 50710 of the Health and Safety Code or
meet the definition in Subdivision (b) of Section 1140.4 of the Labor Code and have an
exemption from local property taxes pursuant to Subdivision (g) of Section 214 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code.

2. The facility must provide a copy of current contract with the Office of Migrant Services,
or a copy of tax-exempt documentation.

3. Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance Program (LIRA) for Nonprofit Group Living Facilities:
Group living facilities, homeless shelters, hospices and women'’s shelters may be eligible for the
low-income discount. Qualifying facilities receive a surcredit equal to the applicable Low-Income
monthly discount in the service area per qualifying housing unit. Customers must apply with the
Company for acceptance into the low income program. Qualification criteria are outlined below. This
program is also known as the H20 Help to Others Program.

a. LIRA for Nonprofit Group Living Facilities: A nonprofit group living facility applying for
acceptance into the program must meet the following requirements;

1. The organization operating the facility must provide a copy of the 501(c) (3) document
certifying tax-exempt status.

2. All California American Water accounts must be in the name of the organization
holding the tax-exempt status.

3. All of the residents or clients (including family units) occupying the facility at any given
time must individually meet current income eligibility requirements as shown in Section
1 of this tariff schedule.

(Continued)
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CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Original C.P.U.C. SHEET NO. 7726-W
1033 B Avenue, Suite 200
CORONADO, CA 92118 CANCELLING Revised C.P.U.C. SHEET NO., NEW

) Schedule No. CA-LIRA (Continued)
California American Water

SUPPLEMENT  Low INCOME RATEPAYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LOW INCOME (Continued): (LT

General items:

3. Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance Program (LIRA) for Nonprofit Group Living Facilities:
(Continued)
b. Facilities that are not eligible for the program:

1. Nonprofit facilities providing social services only.
2. Group living facilities providing no other service than a place to live.
3. Government owned or operated facilities.
4. Government-subsidized facilities providing lodging only.
c. Additional requirements:

Group living facilities must provide special-needs social services such as meals or
rehabilitation, and may have satellite facilities in the name of one licensed organization
that meet The same requirements as the main facility. Group living facilities include
transitional housing such As drug rehabilitation centers or halfway houses, short-or
long-term — care facilities, group homes for the physically or mentally Challenged and
other nonprofit group living facilities.

Homeless shelters, hospices and women’s shelters must provide lodging as the
primary Function, must be open for operation with at least six beds for a minimum of
180 days and/or nights per year and may also have satellite facilities in the name of
one licensed organization that meet the same requirements as the main facility.

Separate applications must be filed for each type of facility (2 homeless shelter, a

women'’s shelter, @ hospice or group living facility), even if they are under one licensed
organization.

Fees and Surcharges:

Please reference each district's Tariff Schedule 1 for a list of applicabie fees and surcharges. Low
Income Rate Assistance customers are exempt from the Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance Program
(“LIRAP") Balancing Account surcharge.
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